



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

**National Instrument 51-102
Continuous Disclosure Obligations
Notice**

Pursuant to Part 4.3 (3) of National Instrument 51-102, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Enterprise Group, Inc. for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditors.

ENTERPRISE GROUP, INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	September 30, 2022 (unaudited)	December 31, 2021 (audited)
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 3)	\$ 1,654,481	\$ 876,543
Trade and other receivables (note 3)	4,164,943	5,133,070
Unbilled revenue	508,423	581,792
Inventories	324,234	296,229
Deposits and prepaid expenses	638,719	265,694
	7,290,800	7,153,328
Property, plant and equipment (note 4)	40,781,780	40,947,466
Goodwill	351,910	351,910
Intangible assets	159,145	201,121
Deferred tax assets	2,749,345	2,493,132
	44,042,180	43,993,629
Total assets	\$ 51,332,980	\$ 51,146,957
Liabilities		
Trade and other payables (note 3)	\$ 1,224,743	\$ 1,632,764
Current portion of loans and borrowings (note 6)	964,678	1,225,143
	2,189,421	2,857,907
Long term portion of loans and borrowings (note 6)		
Bank loan facility	11,279,248	11,161,438
Leases	135,749	353,776
Mortgages	1,637,976	2,058,762
Deferred tax liabilities	2,749,345	2,493,132
Total liabilities	17,991,739	18,925,015
Equity		
Share capital (note 7)	68,337,381	68,172,183
Contributed surplus	17,645,382	17,178,348
Deficit	(52,641,522)	(53,128,589)
Total equity	33,341,241	32,221,942
Total equity and liabilities	\$ 51,332,980	\$ 51,146,957

Approved on behalf of the Board:

_____(Signed) "Leonard D. Jaroszuk" Leonard D. Jaroszuk Director

_____(Signed) "John Pinsent" John Pinsent, FCPA, FCA, ICD.D. Director

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income and Comprehensive (Loss) Income

	Three months September 30, 2022	Three months September 30, 2021	Nine months September 30, 2022	Nine months September 30, 2021
Revenue	\$ 5,230,675	\$ 3,916,528	\$ 18,157,778	\$ 13,001,357
Direct expenses	(3,640,593)	(2,720,110)	(11,435,725)	(8,534,873)
Gross margin	1,590,082	1,196,418	6,722,053	4,466,484
General and administrative expenses	(727,275)	(445,837)	(1,813,442)	(1,222,645)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (note 4)	(1,052,948)	(1,300,131)	(3,029,412)	(3,992,743)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (note 4)	(132,782)	(89,172)	(480,501)	(514,421)
Share-based payments	-	(25,085)	-	(25,085)
Amortization of intangible assets	(12,715)	(15,014)	(41,976)	(45,505)
Gain (loss) on sale of property, plant and equipment (note 4)	10,492	105,114	185,189	(358,910)
(Loss) income before financing and taxes	(325,146)	(573,707)	1,541,911	(1,692,825)
Finance expense	(352,533)	(395,785)	(1,054,844)	(809,577)
(Loss) income before income tax	(677,679)	(969,492)	487,067	(2,502,402)
Income tax expense (note 5)	-	-	-	-
Net (loss) income and comprehensive (loss) income	\$ (677,679)	\$ (969,492)	\$ 487,067	\$ (2,502,402)
(Loss) income per share (note 9)				
Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.05)

ENTERPRISE GROUP, INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	Nine months September 30, 2022	Nine months September 30, 2021
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income (loss)	\$ 487,067	\$ (2,502,402)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,029,412	3,992,743
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	480,501	514,421
Amortization of intangible assets	41,976	45,505
(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	(166,084)	314,859
Share based payments	-	25,085
Finance expense	1,054,844	809,577
Change in non-cash working capital (note 11)	232,445	267,577
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ 5,160,161	\$ 3,467,365
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Net proceeds of bank loan facility	27,353	1,210,986
Interest and borrowing costs paid on loans and borrowings	(945,267)	(1,012,873)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(663,095)	(647,239)
Repayment of mortgage facilities	(434,877)	(109,586)
Repayment of term loans	-	(270,457)
Share buyback and cancellation (note 7)	(268,838)	(316,239)
Stock options exercised	901,070	73,499
Net cash used in financing activities	\$ (1,383,654)	\$ (1,071,909)
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(4,102,630)	(2,911,362)
Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment	1,104,061	1,098,551
Net cash used in investing activities	\$ (2,998,569)	\$ (1,812,811)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	\$ 777,938	\$ 582,645
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	\$ 876,543	\$ 783,617
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 1,654,481	\$ 1,366,262

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total
Balance as at December 31, 2020	49,428,374	\$70,990,991	\$14,768,508	\$(50,752,771)	\$35,006,728
Common shares repurchased and cancelled (note 7)	(1,407,000)	(2,010,702)	1,694,463	-	(316,239)
Share options exercised	490,000	85,112	(11,613)	-	73,499
Share-based payments	-	-	25,085	-	25,085
Net loss	-	-	-	(2,502,402)	(2,502,402)
Balance as at September 30, 2021	48,511,374	\$69,065,401	\$16,476,443	\$(53,255,173)	\$32,286,671
Balance as at December 31, 2021	47,883,874	\$68,172,183	\$17,178,348	\$(53,128,589)	\$32,221,942
Common shares repurchased and cancelled (note 7)	(784,000)	(1,110,152)	841,314	-	(268,838)
Share options exercised	4,881,000	1,275,350	(374,280)	-	901,070
Net income	-	-	-	487,067	487,067
Balance as at September 30, 2022	51,980,874	\$68,337,381	\$17,645,382	\$(52,641,522)	\$33,341,241

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

1. Reporting entity

Enterprise Group, Inc. ("Enterprise" or the "Company") is a public company incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act and its shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "E". Enterprise is a consolidator of businesses providing services to the utility, energy and construction industries. The Company has a fleet of trucks and heavy equipment to provide rental services for heavy equipment, flameless heating units and oilfield site service infrastructure throughout Western Canada. Enterprise's head office is located at #2, 64 Riel Drive, St. Albert, Alberta, T8N 4A4.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company as at September 30, 2022, and December 31, 2021, are comprised of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 8, 2022.

2. Significant accounting policies

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared by management and reported in Canadian dollars, in accordance with International Accounting Standard "IAS" 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's 2021 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared, for all periods presented, following the same accounting policies and methods of computation as described in the Company's Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021.

3. Financial instruments and risk management

(a) Pandemics and health risks

The Company is exposed to risks relating to public health emergencies and infectious diseases, including the COVID-19 pandemic, and related government responses, which has had a negative impact on global financial conditions and could have a material and adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. The Company cannot accurately predict the impact COVID-19 will have on its ability to execute its business plans in response to government public health efforts to contain COVID-19 and to obtain financing or third parties' ability to meet their contractual obligations with the Company. To mitigate these risks, the Company utilized certain Canadian Government assistance programs designed to assist businesses during COVID-19 including the Canadian Emergency Wage Subsidy program (CEWS) and the Canadian Emergency Rent Subsidy program (CERS). In the event that the prevalence of COVID-19 continues to increase (or fears in respect of COVID-19 continue to increase), governments may increase regulations and restrictions regarding the flow of labour, products and travel bans which could impact the Company's ability to carry out its ongoing business plan. The CEWS and CERS programs ended in October 2021.

(b) Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying value of trade and other receivables, deposits and trade and other payables approximate fair value because of the near term to maturity of these instruments. The fair value of loans and borrowings is a level 2 measurement and are based on discounted future cash flows using the rates that reflect observable current market rates for similar instruments with similar terms and conditions. The estimated fair value approximates the carrying value as at September 30, 2022, and as at December 31, 2021.

The carrying amounts presented in the statement of financial position relate to the following categories of assets and liabilities:

	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
<u>Financial assets</u>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,654,481	\$ 876,543
Trade and other receivables	\$ 4,164,943	\$ 5,133,070
Deposits	\$ 394,081	\$ 125,399
<u>Financial liabilities</u>		
Trade and other payables	\$ 1,224,743	\$ 1,632,764
Loans and borrowings	\$ 14,017,651	\$ 14,799,119

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks such as credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. The Board of Directors oversees management's establishment and execution of the Company's risk management framework.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk through cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. The Company manages the credit risk associated with its cash and cash equivalents by holding its funds in financial institutions with high credit ratings. Credit risk for trade and other receivables are managed through established credit monitoring activities.

The Company has trade receivables from customers in the oil and gas industry, as well as customers in the utilities/infrastructure construction industry. Credit risk is mitigated due to significant customers being large industry leaders, following a program of credit evaluation and limiting the amount of customer credit where deemed necessary. The Company monitors trade receivables against an expected credit loss model to assess reasonability of impairment over accounts receivable. Individual invoices within trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of collecting payment. The Company has recorded a provision for doubtful accounts at September 30, 2022, of \$nil (December 31, 2021 - \$nil).

At September 30, 2022, \$1,780,000 or 43% of trade receivables was from two customers compared to \$2,663,000 or 52% from three customers as at December 31, 2021.

As at September 30, 2022, an accrual of \$nil (2021 - \$440,390) and \$nil (2021 - \$128,676) is included in total receivables for the Canadian Emergency Wage Subsidy program and for the Canadian Emergency Rent Subsidy program respectively. The subsidies are accrued when the Company is reasonably assured the grant conditions are met and recorded to offset the related salary and wage expenses. The CEWS and CERS programs ended in October 2021.

	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current (less than 90 days)	\$ 3,937,939	\$ 5,120,288
Past due (more than 90 days)	227,004	12,782
Total	\$ 4,164,943	\$ 5,133,070

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations. On an ongoing basis the Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalents balances and appropriately utilizing available lines of credit. For the three months ended September 30, 2022, the Company generated 39% of revenue from two customers (2021 - 51% from three customers). For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company generated 34% of revenue from two customers (2021 - 40% from three customers). No other customers comprise more than 10% of revenues.

The outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic has negatively impacted economic conditions around the world. The decrease in oil demand, combined with other macro-economic factors, has resulted in significantly more volatile oil and liquids prices further driving economic uncertainty. Natural gas prices have also been volatile but in recent months the forward pricing curve has been strengthening. The Company's site infrastructure customers are substantially all natural gas and liquid producers.

During this period of uncertainty, the Company is committed to maintain its strong balance sheet and financial liquidity. The Company believes it has enough liquidity through cash flow and borrowing capacity on its credit facility to execute its business plan. The Company's priority is to continue to spend sufficient maintenance capital to keep its equipment fleet modern and meet specific customer demands.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

The following are undiscounted contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest at September 30, 2022, and December 31, 2021:

September 30, 2022	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Due within one year	Two-five years	More than five years
Trade and other payables	\$ 1,224,743	\$ 1,224,743	\$ 1,224,743	\$ -	\$ -
Loans and borrowings	14,017,651	15,752,171	2,198,938	12,196,242	1,356,991
	\$ 15,242,394	\$ 16,976,914	\$ 3,423,681	\$ 12,196,242	\$ 1,356,991
December 31, 2021	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Due within one year	Two-five years	More than five years
Trade and other payables	\$ 1,632,764	\$ 1,632,764	\$ 1,632,764	\$ -	\$ -
Loans and borrowings	14,799,119	19,070,604	2,494,585	14,742,382	1,833,637
	\$ 16,431,883	\$ 20,703,368	\$ 4,127,349	\$ 14,742,382	\$ 1,833,637

(e) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of changes in market prices, such as interest rates, which will affect the Company's income or the value of its financial instruments. Management has assessed the effect of a 1% interest rate increase or decrease in the prime lending rate at September 30, 2022, to impact the Company's annual interest expense by approximately \$18,000 (December 31, 2021 - \$22,000). The majority of the Company's debt is at fixed interest rates and changes in market prices do not have a significant impact. The Company has not entered into any derivative agreements to mitigate this risk.

Capital management

The primary objective of capital management is to ensure the Company has sufficient capital to support its business and maximize shareholder value. The Company manages its capital in proportion to the risk of the underlying assets and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and risks. The Company's strategy remains unchanged from prior periods. Management considers its capital structure to include funded debt and adjusted capital of the Company. Adjusted capital comprises all components of equity (share capital, contributed surplus, and deficit). Included in funded debt is the bank loan facility which requires the Company to maintain certain financial covenants as defined below. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to finance its operations and growth strategies and to provide an adequate return to its shareholders. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt. As at September 30, 2022, the Company has met these objectives.

	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Bank loan facility	\$ 11,279,248	\$ 11,161,438
Current portion of loans and borrowings	964,678	1,225,143
Long term loans and borrowings	1,773,725	2,412,538
Net funded debt	14,017,651	14,799,119
Shareholders' equity	33,341,241	32,221,942
Total capital	\$ 47,358,892	\$ 47,021,061

Included in net funded debt is the bank loan facility which requires the Company to maintain certain financial covenants.

The bank loan facility is subject to financial covenants based on forecasted revenue, EBITDA, and tangible net worth. As at September 30, 2022, the Company is compliance with the required covenants.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

4. Property, plant and equipment

Cost	Balance at					Balance at
	December 31, 2021	Additions	Disposals	Reclass	Adjustment	September 30, 2022
Land	\$ 4,679,210	\$ -	\$ (559,210)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,120,000
Buildings	1,507,493	-	-	9,419	-	1,516,912
Leasehold improvements	251,057	23,936	-	(9,419)	-	265,574
Computers and communication equipment	254,394	15,803	-	-	-	270,197
Small equipment	1,042,700	153,840	(15,100)	87,414	(94,483)	1,174,371
Light automotive equipment	779,211	9,497	(84,713)	-	(50,088)	653,907
Heavy automotive, construction and portable rental equipment	64,297,550	3,327,343	(848,234)	158,852	(4,887,013)	62,048,498
Right-of-use assets	2,726,717	179,573	-	-	-	2,906,290
Property, plant and equipment under construction	598,800	572,931	(28,092)	(246,266)	-	897,373
	\$ 76,137,132	\$ 4,282,923	\$ (1,535,349)	\$ -	\$ (5,031,584)	\$ 73,853,122

	Accumulated depreciation				Carrying amounts		
	Balance at December 31, 2021	Depreciation for the year	Disposals	Adjustment	Balance at September 30, 2022	Balance at December 31, 2021	Balance at September 30, 2022
Land	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,679,210	\$ 4,120,000
Buildings	93,350	15,785	-	-	109,135	1,414,143	1,407,777
Leasehold improvements	218,050	17,071	-	-	235,121	33,007	30,453
Computers and communication equipment	217,779	16,419	-	-	234,198	36,615	35,999
Small equipment	580,980	113,886	(6,292)	(94,483)	594,091	461,720	580,280
Light automotive equipment	580,910	19,418	(65,272)	(50,088)	484,968	198,301	168,939
Heavy automotive, construction and portable rental equipment	32,095,239	2,846,833	(525,089)	(4,887,013)	29,529,970	32,202,311	32,518,528
Right-of-use assets	1,403,358	480,501	-	-	1,883,859	1,323,359	1,022,431
Property, plant and equipment under construction	-	-	-	-	-	598,800	897,373
	\$ 35,189,666	\$ 3,509,913	\$ (596,653)	\$ (5,031,584)	\$ 33,071,342	\$ 40,947,466	\$ 40,781,780

Included in the carrying amount of \$40,781,780 is \$897,373 (2021 - \$598,800) of heavy automotive, construction and portable rental equipment under construction, which is not being depreciated as they are not yet available for use.

During the third quarter, assets were sold intercompany with no impact to the consolidated net income or carrying value of capital assets.

The carrying amounts of right-of-use assets were as follows:

Right-of-use assets	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Buildings and premises	\$ 183,677	\$ 507,534
Small equipment	18,781	13,911
Light automotive equipment	819,973	801,914
	\$ 1,022,431	\$ 1,323,359

For the three months ended September 30, 2022, rent expense for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets was \$162,060 (2021 - \$157,325). For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, rent expense for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets was \$488,193 (2021 - \$459,101). At September 30, 2022, the Company was committed to short term leases and the total commitment at that date was \$162,892 (2021 - \$414,355).

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company sold property, plant and equipment with a net book value of \$938,696 and received proceeds of \$1,140,061 (2021 - net book value of \$1,413,410 and proceeds of \$1,098,551). The gain on sale of property, plant and equipment of \$185,189 included sales related costs of \$16,176 (2021 - loss on sale of \$358,910 including sales related costs of \$44,051).

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

5. Income tax

The actual income tax provision differs from the expected amount calculated by applying the Canadian combined provincial and federal income tax rates to income before tax. These differences result from the following:

(a)

Nine months ended September 30,	2022	2021
Income before income tax	\$ 487,067	\$ (2,502,402)
Expected tax rate	23.00 %	23.86 %
Current income tax expense	97,167	(597,073)
Decrease resulting from		
Non-deductible items	4,822	4,527
Change in tax rates and rate differences	(238,052)	28,742
Change in unrecognized temporary differences	136,066	563,804
Other	(3)	-
Income tax expense	\$ -	\$ -

6. Loans and borrowings

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Company's interest-bearing loans and borrowings, which are measured at amortized cost.

	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current portion of loans and borrowings		
Current portion of vendor take-back loans	\$ 316,939	\$ 302,079
Current portion of lease liabilities	505,250	770,745
Current portion of mortgage facilities	142,489	152,319
Total current portion of loans and borrowings	964,678	1,225,143
Non-current portion of loans and borrowings		
Bank loan facility	11,279,248	11,161,438
Lease liabilities	135,749	353,776
Mortgage facilities	1,637,976	2,058,762
Total non-current portion loans and borrowings	13,052,973	13,573,976
Total loans and borrowings	\$ 14,017,651	\$ 14,799,119

7. Share capital

Authorized:

- Unlimited Common shares
- Unlimited Preferred shares, issuable in series, terms to be set at issuance

Normal course issuer bid

During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company repurchased and cancelled a total of 784,000 shares at a cost of \$268,838 (2021 - 1,407,000 shares at a cost of \$316,239). The shares were purchased in the open market in accordance with the normal course issuer bid approved by the TSX. The Company renewed its bid on August 26, 2022, with a termination date of August 29, 2023, or such earlier time as the bid is completed or terminated at the option of the Company.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

8. Share-based payments

The Company has a stock option plan to purchase common shares over a period ranging from one to five years from the date the option is granted at prices approximating market prices on the day prior to the date of grant.

Outstanding stock options September 30, 2022	Number	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life (months)
Stock options, beginning of year	4,881,000	\$ 0.18	-
Exercised	(4,881,000)	\$ 0.25	-
Stock options, end of period	-	\$ -	-
Exercisable stock options, September 30, 2022	-	\$ -	-

During the current quarter, 4,535,000 options were exercised at a price of \$0.18 per option, resulting in net proceeds of \$816,300. During the nine months, 4,881,000 options were exercised at a weighted average price of \$0.185 per option, resulting in net proceeds of \$901,070.

9. Net (loss) earnings per share

The (loss) earnings available to common shareholders and weighted average number of common shares outstanding for comparative basic and diluted earnings per share are:

	Three months September 30, 2022	Three months September 30, 2021	Nine months September 30, 2022	Nine months September 30, 2021
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic	49,557,794	49,041,461	48,266,889	49,140,284
Net (loss) income and comprehensive (loss) income	\$(677,679)	\$(969,492)	\$487,067	\$(2,502,402)
Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share	\$(0.01)	\$(0.02)	\$0.01	\$(0.05)

10. Related party transactions

The Company has entered into various transactions in the normal course of business with corporations controlled by officers and directors of the Company. These transactions were recorded at the exchange amount established and agreed to by the parties. Management and consulting fees were paid to companies controlled by Leonard Jaroszuk, President and Chief Executive Officer, and Desmond O'Kell, Senior Vice President and Director, as compensation for serving in their roles for the Company.

Nine months ended September 30,	2022	2021
Management and consulting fees	\$843,799	\$493,819

11. Supplemental cash flow information

Nine months September 30,	2022	2021
(a) Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Trade and other receivables	\$ 968,127	\$ 62,170
Unbilled revenue	73,369	(94,388)
Inventories	(28,005)	(36,104)
Deposits and prepaid expenses	(373,025)	(95,777)
Trade and other payables	(408,021)	431,676
	\$ 232,445	\$ 267,577

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(b)	Other non-cash transactions:		
	Purchases under lease liabilities	\$ 179,573	\$ 278,693
	Amortization of prepaid borrowing costs	\$ 100,708	\$ 141,685

- (c)** Cash taxes paid
Cash taxes paid for the period ended September 30, 2022, was \$nil (2021 - \$nil).

The Company utilized the Canadian Emergency Wage Subsidy Program (CEWS), and the Canadian Emergency Rent Subsidy (CERS). Under these programs the Company was eligible for or received: CEWS of \$nil (2021 - \$1,544,714), CERS of \$nil (2021 - \$332,528) for the months ended September 30, 2022.

The Company utilized the Canadian Emergency Wage Subsidy Program as intended, keeping employees working and on payroll during the COVID-19 pandemic. The CEWS and CERS programs ended in October 2021. The Company continues to monitor changes to all government programs and will alter its cost structure accordingly if required. Utilizing the CEWS and CERS programs, the Company recorded \$nil (2021 - \$360,624) against direct costs, and \$nil (2021 - \$417,890) against EBITDA for the three months ended September 30, 2022. Utilizing the CEWS and CERS programs, the Company recorded \$nil (2021 - \$1,620,502) against direct costs, and \$nil (2021 - \$1,877,242) against EBITDA for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.